Etherios likely would further enhance our solutions offerings and provide another channel for revenue of our networking
products.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

52

3.  ACQUISITION (CONTINUED)

Costs related to the acquisition, which included legal, accounting and valuation fees, in the amount of $0.2 million were
charged directly to operations and were included in general and administrative expense in our Consolidated Statements of
Operations for fiscal 2013.

Etherios’ operating results were included in our Consolidated Results of Operations from the day following the acquisition on
October 31, 2012.  The Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2013 reflected the allocation of the purchase price to
the assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on their estimated fair values at the date of acquisition.  Because the Etherios
acquisition was not material to our consolidated results of operations or financial position, pro forma financial information was
not presented.

4.  GOODWILL AND OTHER IDENTIFIABLE INTANGIBLE ASSETS, NET

Identifiable Intangible Assets, Net

Amortizable identifiable intangible assets, net as of September 30, 2014 and 2013 are comprised of the following (in
thousands):

 September 30, 2014 September 30, 2013
Gross

carrying
amount

Accum.
amort. Net

Gross
carrying
amount

Accum.
amort. Net

Purchased and core technology $ 45,952 $ (45,162) $ 790 $ 45,960 $ (44,306) $ 1,654
License agreements 2,440 (2,440) — 2,440 (2,440) —
Patents and trademarks 11,667 (9,799) 1,868 11,322 (9,000) 2,322
Customer relationships 18,894 (15,445) 3,449 18,954 (14,130) 4,824
Non-compete agreements 1,100 (422) 678 1,100 (202) 898
Order backlog 360 (360) — 360 (330) 30

Total $ 80,413 $ (73,628) $ 6,785 $ 80,136 $ (70,408) $ 9,728

During the fourth quarter of fiscal 2013, we recorded an impairment charge of $0.4 million in general and administrative
expense on our Consolidated Statements of Operations for our single operating and reporting segment.  Management
determined to end-of-life certain product lines acquired in connection with the MobiApps acquisition due to various factors
impacting the viability of these product lines.  These products lines utilized certain identifiable intangible technology assets
which were part of the assets purchased at the time of acquisition.  The impairment charge consisted of $0.2 million for